
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

July 26, 2022 

The Honorable Christopher P. Pell 

Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

801 Market Street, Suite 4063 

Philadelphia, PA 19107 

The Honorable John Coogan 
Administrative Law Judge 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  

400 North Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. 

2022 Base Rate Filing / Docket No. R-2022-3031211 

Dear Judge Pell and Judge Coogan : 

Enclosed please find the Surrebuttal Testimony and Exhibit of Robert D. Knecht and 

Mark D. Ewen, labeled OSBA Statement No.1-S, on behalf of the Office of Small Business 

Advocate (“OSBA”), in the above-captioned proceeding.   

As evidenced by the enclosed Certificate of Service, all known parties will be served, 

as indicated.   

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

 /s/ Steven C. Gray 

Steven C. Gray 

Senior Supervising 

Assistant Small Business Advocate 

Attorney I.D. No. 77538 

Enclosures 

cc: PA PUC Secretary Rosemary Chiavetta (Cover Letter & Certificate of Service only) 

Robert D. Knecht 

Mark Ewen 

Parties of Record 

Office of Small Business Advocate 

Forum Place 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor I Harrisburg, PA 17101 717.783.2525 I Fax 717.783.2831 I www.osba.pa.gov

http://www.osba.pa.gov/
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email (unless 
other noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 
1.54 (relating to service by a participant). 
 
 
Thomas J. Sniscak, Esquire  
Whitney E. Snyder, Esquire  
Phillip D. Demanchick, Jr., Esquire  
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP  
100 North Tenth Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
tjsniscak@hmslegal.com  
wesnyder@hmslegal.com  
pddemanchick@hmslegal.com  
 
Amy E. Hirakis, Esq. 
Theodore J. Gallagher, Esq 
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.  
800 North 3rd Street, Suite 204  
Harrisburg, PA 17102  
tjgallagher@nisource.com  
ahirakis@nisource.com   
 
Erika McLain, Esq. 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
ermclain@pa.gov  
 
Charis Mincavage, Esquire  
Kenneth Stark, Esquire  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC  
100 Pine Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com  
kstark@mcneeslaw.com 

  
 
 
Todd S. Stewart, Esquire  
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP  
100 North Tenth Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
tsstewart@hmslegal.com  
 
Michael W. Hassell, Esquire 
Lindsay A Berkstresser, Esquire 
Post & Schell PC 
17 North Second Street 
12th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 
mhassell@postschell.com  
lberkstresser@postschell.com  
 
Lauren E. Guerra, Esq. 
Barrett C. Sheridan, Esq. 
Harrison W. Breitman, Esq.  
Darryl A. Lawrence, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
lguerra@paoca.org  
BSheridan@paoca.org  
HBreitman@paoca.org  
abeatty@paoca.org  
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Joseph L. Vullo, Esquire  
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts  
1460 Wyoming Avenue  
Forty Fort, PA 18704  
jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com  
 
 

John W. Sweet, Esq. 
Ria M. Pereira, Esq. 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
717-710-3839 
pulp@palegalaid.net

 
The Honorable Christopher P. Pell 
Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge  
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
801 Market Street, Suite 4063 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
cpell@pa.gov 
 
Jennifer E. Clark, Esq. 
Fair Shake Environmental Legal Services 
100 S. Juniper St. 
3rd Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 
jclark@fairshake-els.org  
 
Andrew Karas  
Mark Szybist 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
1152 15th St. NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20005 
akaras@fairshake-els.org  

 
 
James L. Crist, P.E. 
Lumen Group, Inc. 
4226 Yarmouth Drive, Suite 101 
Allison Park, PA 15101 
JLCrist@aol.com 
 
Constance Wile 
922 Bebout Road 
Venetia, PA 15367 
cjazdrmr@yahoo.com 
 
Jose A. Serrano 
2667 Chadbourne Drive 
York, PA 17404 
jas673@hotmail.com 
 
Richard C. Culbertson 
1430 Bower Hill Road 
Pittsburgh, PA 15243 
richard.c.culbertson@gmail.com

mzybist@fairshake-els.org  
 
Lafayette Morgan 
Exeter Associates, Inc.  
10480 Little Patuxent Pkwy, Suite 300 
Columbia, MD 21044-3575 
OCAColumbiaGas2022@paoca.org  
 
Roger Colton 
Fisher, Sheehan & Colton 
34 Warwick Road 
Belmont, MA 02478 
OCAColumbiaGas2022@paoca.org         
 
David Garrett 
Resolve Utility Consulting PLLC 
101 Park Avenue, Suite 1125 
Oklahoma City, OK 73102 
OCAColumbiaGas2022@paoca.org 
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Jerome Mierzwa 
Exeter Associates, Inc.  
10480 Little Patuxent Pkwy, Suite 300 
Columbia, MD 21044-3575 
OCAColumbiaGas2022@paoca.org 
 
James L. Crist, P.E. 
Lumen Group, Inc.  
4226 Yarmouth Drive, Suite 101 
Allison Park, PA 15101 
JLCrist@aol.com   
 
Honorable John Coogan 
Administrative Law Judge 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
jcoogan@pa.gov 
sdelvillar@pa.gov  
 

/s/ Steven C. Gray 
 
DATE:  July 26, 2022     _______________________________ 

  Steven C. Gray 
  Senior Supervising  
  Assistant Small Business Advocate 
  Attorney ID No. 77538 
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	Q. Do you agree with Witness Mierzwa?
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